
 

 
 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2019, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: THE BRADBURY ROOM, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers 
Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  22 November 2018 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE  

 To receive an update on the roll out of Universal Credit.  A representative from the 
Department for Works and Pensions will be present. 
 

5.   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

 To receive an oral update from the Portfolio Holders for Corporate Affairs, Finance, 
Corporate Services & Improvement and Local Economic Development, Property & 
Innovation on developments within their Portfolio areas. 
 

6.   CAPITAL STRATEGY (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To consider the Council’s Capital Strategy for 2019/20, including high level 
spending and financing plans and associated performance indicators.  The report 
also includes the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2019/20. 
 

7.   ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY (PRESENTATION)  

 To receive a presentation on the Accommodation Strategy. 
 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 11 - 12) 

 (a) To consider the Panel’s future Work Programme, including any reviews of 
previous work undertaken; and 

 
(b) To receive any updates on Task and Finish Group work. 
 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 M A Steele (Chairman) 
A K Penson (Vice-Chairman) 
A R Alvey 
W G Andrews 
G C Beck 
 

M J Kendal 
Mrs A E McEvoy 
A D O'Sullivan 
D B Tipp 
C A Wise 
 

 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 24 JANUARY 2019 
 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2019/20 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The Capital Strategy is a high level document, giving an overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management come together, with an 
overview of current activities and the implications for future financial sustainability. 
 

1.2. By producing this strategy report, the Council is following statutory guidance issued 
by the Government in January 2018. 

 
 
2. OVERVIEW OF WHAT IS INCLUDED IN THE CAPITAL STRATEGY 

 
2.1. The Capital Strategy confirms at high level what the Council is intending to spend its 

money on over the medium term and how it intends to finance this expenditure.  
Over the period covered by 2019/20 to 2012/22, total capital expenditure is forecast 
at over £119m. 
 

2.2. As demonstrated throughout the report, the Council is intending to utilise the cash 
balances it has accrued to deliver the various adopted investment strategies, 
including Commercial Property, Residential Property and Housing to 2026, and will 
supplement these internal resources when necessary with external borrowing and in 
accordance with ad
[...]
view and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to request 

Cabinet approve the Capital Strategy 2019/20 with effect from 1/4/19, including the 
adoption of the MRP statement. 

 
 
For Further Information Please Contact:   Background Papers: 
 
Alan Bethune        
Head of Finance (S151 Officer)      
Telephone:  (023) 8028 5588       
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


Capital Strategy 2019/20 

1.0  Introduction 

This capital strategy is a new report for 2019/20, giving a high-level overview of how capital 

expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision 

of local public services along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and the 

implications for future financial sustainability.   

The report also includes the prudential indictors, as required by the 2017 Prudential Code. 

2.0  Capital Expenditure and Financing 

Capital expenditure is where the Council spends money on assets, such as property or 

vehicles, that will be used for more than one year. The Council has some limited discretion 

on what counts as capital expenditure, for example assets costing below £10,000 are not 

capitalised and are charged to revenue in year. 

In 2019/20, the Council is planning capital expenditure of £39.919m as summarised below: 

Table 1: Prudential Indicator: Estimates of Capital Expenditure in £ millions 

  
2017/18 

actual 
2018/19 
forecast 

2019/20 
budget 

2020/21 
budget 

2021/22 
budget 

General Fund services 5.941 5.829 8.504 9.550 4.625 

Council housing (HRA) 15.090 19.311 19.415 19.050 20.300 

Capital investments 2.204 0.000 12.000 14.000 11.800 

TOTAL 23.235 25.140 39.919 42.600 36.725 

 

The General Fund capital programme includes the cyclical replacement of Vehicles and 

Plant, Smarter Working at £3.5m and the New Depot Facility, also at £3.5m. The Council 

also plans to incur £38m of capital expenditure on investments, which are detailed later in 

this report in section 4. 

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring-fenced account which ensures that council 

housing does not subsidise, or is itself subsidised by, other local services. HRA capital 

expenditure is therefore recorded separately, and includes the building and acquisitions of 

new homes over the forecast period, in line with the Housing strategy. 

Governance: Service managers bid annually in September to include projects in the 

Council’s capital programme. Bids are collated by the Head of Finance and evaluated by the 

Executive Management Team.  The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel appraise the 

proposed programme and makes recommendations to the Cabinet. The final capital 

programme is then presented to Cabinet and to Council in February each year. 

 Full details of the Council’s capital programme are available within the Feb 2019 

Cabinet papers (Medium Term Financial Plan / Annual Budget 2019/20) 

Page 3



All capital expenditure must be financed, either from external sources (government grants 

and other contributions), the Council’s own resources (revenue, reserves and capital 

receipts) or debt (borrowing). The planned financing of the above expenditure is as follows: 

Table 2: Capital financing in £ millions 

  
2017/18 

actual 
2018/19 
forecast 

2019/20 
budget 

2020/21 
budget 

2021/22 
budget 

External sources 3.775 4.473 4.758 5.290 3.365 

Capital Receipts 5.811 4.370 3.600 5.450 2.800 

Capital Reserves 1.261 5.790 11.410 10.455 10.815 

Revenue Contributions 9.045 9.416 9.225 9.225 9.575 

Debt / Loan 3.343 1.091 10.926 12.180 10.170 

TOTAL 23.235 25.140 39.919 42.600 36.725 

 

Generally any borrowing required to meet the Council’s capital expenditure is met by using 

cash held in reserves rather than raising loans.  This action is known as internal borrowing 

and is assumed for the continuing future.  Internal borrowing is replaced over time by other
[...]
41 0.48 0.74 1.42 1.86 

General Fund; Proportion of net 
revenue stream 

2.5% 2.8% 4.3% 8.1% 10.6% 

HRA; Financing costs (£m) 4.2 4.1 4.0 3.9 3.8 

HRA; Proportion of net revenue 
stream 

15.1% 14.8% 14.5% 14.0% 13.4% 

 

Sustainability: Due to the very long-term nature of capital expenditure and financing, the 

revenue budget implications of expenditure incurred in the next few years will extend for up 

to 50 years into the future. The Head of Finance is satisfied that the proposed capital 

programme is prudent, affordable and sustainable considering that the majority of the 

planned expenditure is revenue earning. 

7.0  Knowledge and Skills 

The Council employs professionally qualified and experienced staff in senior positions with 

responsibility for making capital expenditure, borrowing and investment decisions. For 

example, the Head of Finance and the Council’s two principal accountants are all qualified 

accountants with several years’ experience between them, the Service Manager for Estates 

and Valuation is a qualified solicitor with many years’ of experience in property law, 

commercial and corporate transactions and is supported by highly experienced and 

professionally qualified surveyors and valuers (members of the Royal Institution of Chartered 

Surveyors). 

Where Council staff do not have the knowledge and skills required, use is made of external 

advisers and consultants that are specialists in their field. The Council currently employs 

Arlingclose Limited as treasury management advisers and has a Service Level Agreement 

Page 9

http://www.newforest.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=36455&p=0


with Hampshire County Council’s Treasury Management department for day-to-day treasury 

management activities. The Council instructs external surveyors, valuers, architects and 

quantity surveyors to provide specialist advice on a project by project basis.  This approach 

is more cost effective than employing such staff directly, and ensur

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

24 JANUARY 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel held in the 
Bradbury Room, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Thursday, 24 January 2019 

 
* Cllr M A Steele (Chairman) 

* Cllr A K Penson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* A R Alvey 
  W G Andrews 
  G C Beck 
* M J Kendal 
 

* Mrs A E McEvoy 
* A D O'Sullivan 
* D B Tipp 
  C A Wise 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors: 
 

M R Harris, Local Economic Development, Property & Innovation Portfolio 
Holder 
B Rickman, Leader & Corporate Affairs Portfolio Holder 

 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Mr A Sherman, Department for Work and Pensions 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
A Bethune, Mrs M Sandhu and R Stevens 
 
 
Apologies: 

Cllrs Andrews, Beck and Wise. 
 

39   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

40   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Kendal declared an interest in minute 44. 
 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 24 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

 

41   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised during the public participation period. 
 

42   UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE  

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr Andy Sherman of the Department for 
Work and Pensions. 
 
Members received an update on the roll-out of Universal Credit which set out: 
 

 Roll-out timetable 

 Migration 

 Impact so far 

 Changes 

 Relationship with DWP 
 
The national Universal Credit roll-out for new claimants had gone live in December 
2018, with Hythe, Ringwood and Lymington having commenced over the 
summer/autumn 2018.  Stakeholder events were ongoing.  A managed migration 
pilot of 10,000 claimants was planned for July 2019. 
 
National migration will commence from November 2020 with an estimated 
timescale for NFDC of 2021 for existing Housing Benefit claimants. 
 
In the New Forest, there were 4,113 working aged Housing Benefit claimants, of 
which 1,448 were Council tenants.  The New Forest CAB will be assisting Universal 
Credit claimants from 1 April 2019, with Help to Claim, work funded by the DWP.  A 
stakeholder event would be held on 6 March for stakeholders, including charity and 
voluntary sector representatives. 
 
Mr Sherman, Senior Partnership Manager for Hampshire, Dorset and the Isle of 
Wight, explained that the move to Universal Credit was the most major change in 
welfare systems in the last 50 years. 
 
The number of Universal Credit claimants was 1.3 million.  Natural migrations from 
traditional benefit to Universal Credit would happen if triggered by a change of 
circumstances.  The smoothness of the transition locally was dependant on good 
communication and members were pleased to note that NFDC/DWP enjoyed a very 
good working relationship. Mr Sharman thanked NFDC officers for their excellent  
support in the roll out of Universal Credit.  The Job Centres used ‘Work Coaches’ to 
move people into employment and out of poverty.  The system was digital by 
default though there were other channels available as required.  A member asked 
how many Work Coaches there were in each centre in the District and officers 
undertook to provide this to Panel members in due course. 
 
Members quoted recent press reports where claimants moving to Universal Credit 
had suffered a two month delay.  In reply Mr Sherman explained that the Secretary 
of State for Work and Pensions, Amber Rudd MP, had made a recent speech in 
which she her Department would be looking at transitional payments and regularity 
of those payments. 
 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 24 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

Minimal natural migration had been observed so far.  Support would be given to the 
vulnerable to ensure they were not disadvantaged by the process. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Sherman explained that employment had increased 
and unemployment figures were the lowest for nearly 50 years with the highest 
level of vacancies ever at 853,000.  It was confirmed that the combined benefits 
under Universal Credit were easy to administer and it was a quality of agile system 
which worked well despite some negative public perceptions.   
 
There was a disability gap – the need for encouraging employers to be more 
flexible and take people with health issues.  NFDC was a Disability Confident 
Employer. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Sherman for his attendance and, on behalf of the Panel, 
thanked him and his team and the Council’s Benefits Team for helping to ensure 
the relationship between NFDC and the DWP was a positive and productive one. 
 

43   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

Cllr Rickman reported on the following issues: 
 

 Further to the previous item, Cllr Rickman paid tribute to the Revenue and 
Benefits Team and their successful joint working with the DWP on Universal 
Credit. 

 

 Meetings had been arranged to prepare for the UKs exist from the EU.  
There is involvement with HCC, particularly on transport.  

 

 Smarter Working was going well and issues such as parking were being 
worked through. 

 

 The intention to increase the minimum pay bands so that the Council’s 
minimum wage was £9.00 from 1 April 2019.  The proposals would be going 
to the Employee Engagement Panel and General Purposes & Licensing 
Committee. 

 

 The Peer Review team were returning to the Council to check on progress 
since their last visit in 2017. 

 
The Leader was asked about the current position with devolution/Local Government 
Reorganisation.  In reply, he commented that this topic did not appear to be a 
current priority at Central Government level, but NFDC was still exploring partnering 
opportunities, particularly with Test Valley Borough Council and Winchester City 
Council and it was felt there was considerable potential. 
 
Cllr Harris reported on the following issues: 
 

 New Forest Business Partnership Board meetings being arranged around 
the Forest 

 Progress with LEPs 

 Resources needed to increase NFBP membership 

 Broadband and telephony – working with Open Reach to identify local areas 
to develop 

 Film New Forest Festival (including a drive-in cinema) 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 24 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

 High street fund – Central Government grant bid for New Milton 

 Property investment would be monitored to review progress, and the Budget 
Task and Finish Group recommendations concerning the geographic area 
for identifying property would be reviewed.  It was agreed that an annual 
update be added to the COSP work programme on property investment 
progress 

 
Cllr Harris suggested that a Task and Finish Group be set up to investigate the 
feasibility of using HRA funds to provide social or affordable housing in town 
centres/high streets to promote sustainable growth in town centres.  The Panel 
supported this and it was agreed that a report be made to the March meeting 
setting out the terms of reference and scope of the project. 
 

44   CAPITAL STRATEGY  

Cllr Kendal declared an interest as a member of Hampshire County Council, which 
managed this Council’s Treasury Management Investments.  However he had been 
granted a dispensation by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
The Panel considered the Council’s Capital Strategy 2019/20 including high level 
spending, investments, and financing plans and associated performance indicators.  
The report also included the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision statement for 
2019/20.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the Cabinet that the Capital Strategy 2019/20 be 
approved with effect from 1 April 2019, including the adoption of the minimum 
revenue provision statement. 
 

45   ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY (PRESENTATION)  

The Panel received a presentation outlining the major features to be included in the 
Accommodation Strategy, which included the following elements: 
 

 Smarter Working 

 Changes to member accommodation 

 Audit/gap analysis 

 Clear desk policy 

 Refurbished open plan offices as a new corporate standard 
 
In reference to the future of Lymington Town Hall, it was explained that the leases 
to the NPA, Police and a private firm would be due for renewal in 2026 with a lease 
for Pennington and Town Council due in 2027.   
 
The following sites would also be reviewed in the medium term: 
 

 Ringwood 

 Hythe Information Office 

 New Milton Town Hall 

 Health and Leisure Centres 

 Depots 
 



 
Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 24 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 

The new Strategy would be developed to focus on the short to medium term with a 
view to placing less demand on the main offices and once completed, would be 
submitted to the Panel for consideration. 
 

46   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel considered its future work programme. 
 
It was agreed that the March Panel meeting would receive an update on 
Commercial Property Investment, as well as residential property 
 
The June meeting would receive: 
 

 introductions to services for the benefit of newly elected members. 

 a LEPs update and  
 
The September meeting would include: 
 

 an ICT update including progress on the Council website. 

 an update on the pensions’ deficit. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

 


